

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

City of West Fargo, a political subdivision of the
State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff-Appellee

Supreme Court No. 20210360

vs.

Mark Alexander McAllister,

Defendant-Appellant

Civil No. 09-2018-CV-02940

(Cass County District Court)

and

Alerus Financial, N.A.; and all other persons unknown
claiming an estate or interest in or lien or encumbrance upon
the real property described in the Complaint, whether
as heirs, legatees, devisees, personal representatives,
creditors or otherwise,

Defendant-Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

APPEAL FROM THE AMENDED JUDGMENT OF CONDEMNATION ENTERED ON
DECEMBER 29, 2021, AND UNDERLYING ORDERS, SPECIFICALLY INCLUDING,
(A) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER REGARDING
PROPRIETY AND NECESSITY OF TAKING OF JUDGE McCULLOUGH DATED
JANUARY 28, 2020, AND (B) ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE
AND SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION IN LIMINE OF JUDGE BAILEY DATED
NOVEMBER 9, 2020

CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE SUSAN BAILEY

GARAAS LAW FIRM

Jonathan T. Garaas

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant McAllister

Office and Post Office Address

1314 23rd Street South

Fargo, North Dakota 58103

E-mail address: garaaslawfirm@ideaone.net

North Dakota Bar ID#03080

Telephone: 701-293-7211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. page 3

ISSUES ON APPEAL. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 7

LAW AND ARGUMENT. 9

 Standard of Review. 10

 POINT 1. CITY is not entitled to “quick take” - there exists a
 constitutional hurdle, and resulting statutory pleading requirements. 12

 A. Quick take authorization is limited to a highway “right of way”.. 14

 B. The “quick take” authorization, found within Article 1, § 16 of
 the North Dakota Constitution, is not self-executing. 16

 C. CITY should have negotiated first.. . . . 23

 D. There exists a statutory pleading requirement that precludes
 CITY’S “quick take” action. 25

 POINT 2. LANDOWNER is entitled to provide testimony as to
 “just compensation” for determination by the jury, not judge.. . . . 27

 A. LANDOWNER has the right to present testimony as to his
 theory of the value of the land taken, or impacted.. . . . 28

 B. CITY’S zoning ordinance requirements and prospective road
 create the possibility of severance damages.. . . . 30

 POINT 3. The lower court invaded the province of the jury. 34

CONCLUSION. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

North Dakota Cases

Johnson v. Wells County Water Resource Board, 410 N.W.2d 525 (N.D. 1987)..... 13

Kost v. Kraft, 2014 ND 92, 845 N.W.2d 889. 11

Northern States Power Company by Board of Directors v. Mikkelson, 2020 ND 54, 940 N.W.2d 308. 29

Tormaschy v. Hjelle, 210 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 1973) 15

North Dakota Statutes & Constitution

N.D.C.C. Chapter 32-15. 19, 20

N.D.C.C. Chapter 40-22. 19

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-03. 15

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-09. 15, 32

N.D.C.C. § 24-01-01.1(38). 15

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-06.1(1). 24

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-18. 26

N.D.C.C. § 40-22-01. 19, 20

N.D.C.C. § 40-22-02. 19

N.D.C.C. § 40-22-05. 19, 22

N.D.C.C. § 54-12-01.2..... 5

North Dakota Constitution, Article 1, § 16 13, 16, 22

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, Second Edition, 1910..... 15

	Paragraph
Constitution of United States, Fifth Amendment.	22
Constitution of United States, Fourteenth Amendment.....	22
N.D.R.Ev. 602.	29
N.D.R.Ev. Rule 401.....	29
<u>Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company v. Box Creek Mineral Limited Partnership</u> , 420 P.3rd 161, ¶s 32-35 (Wyoming, 2018).	15
West Fargo Ordinance, Section 4-0402.2.	32
West Fargo Ordinance, Section 4-421.4(f)	31
